3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Paspen 4

TpaHcmuccusn

Section 4

Transmission

4-1



3502-3KC(KDS)

4-2



4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16

4.17
4.18

4.19

4.20

421
4.22
4.23

3502-3KC(KDS)

Pasgen 4 TpaHcMmuccus
Section 4 Transmission

3501-16-1-02CT1(SP)
2501-12-17CT(SP)
2501-12-15CT(SP)
2501-12-19CT(SP)

2501-12-20CT(SP)

2501-12-120CI(SP)
2501-12-121CI(SP)
2501-12-123CI(SP)
2501-12-153CI(SP)
2501-14-12CT(SP)
2501-15-20CT1(SP)
2501-15-22CT(SP)
2501-15-138-01CI(SP)
1101-16-112CT(SP)
1501-15-41CM(SP)
2501-18-16CI(SP)

2501-18-106CI(SP)
2502-20-6-02CT1(SP)

2502-20-13-02CM(SP)

2601-15-10-02CMN(SP)/
-03Cr(SP)

3501-19-12CT1(SP)
3501-19-104CM(SP)
81-4250010-30

CopepxaHue
Content

YcTaHoBKa TpaHCMUCCUn

Bnok TpaHcMunccum
lMepenava rnaBHas

Kopobka nepenad ¢ cuc-

TemMon rmapoynpasneHus

Kopo6Gka nepegay nna-
HeTapHas

byctep

Boguno

Boguno

Boguno
M'mapoTpaHcdhopmaTop
Bnok ynpasneHus
KnanaH

KnanaH

KnanaH

Bnok ynpasneHus

®pukumoH bopToBom 1
TOPMO3 OCTaHOBOYHbIN

[NakeT ouckos

YcTaHoBKa pefykropa
npusoda HacocoB

PeaykTop npusoaa Ha-
cocoB

dunbTp
Mepenadva 6opToBas
Boguno

Ban kapgaHHbIf

Transmission mounting
Transmission unit
Main gear

Gearbox with hydraulic
control system

Planetary gearbox

Booster

Carrier

Carrier

Carrier

Torgque converter
Control unit
Valve

Valve

Valve

Control unit

Steering clutch and stop-

ping brake
Gear pack

Pump drive reduction
gear mounting

Pump drive reduction
gear

Filter
Final drive
Carrier

Cardan shaft

Bcero nucrtos
Pages in total

4-4
4-13
4-17
4-20

4-26

4-30
4-31
4-32
4-33
4-34
4-41
4-44
4-46
4-48
4-50

4-53
4-55

4-57

4-60

4-66
4-69
4-73
4-75

76



3502-3KC(KDS)

¢ [€)

LC

8¢

A4

34
144 oy (€L L€
gvl €€ ¢¢ 16€ I8C I¥E

9¢ G¢ V¢

PucyHok 4.1 YcTtaHoBKa TpaHCMUcCUMU

Figure 4.1 Transmission mounting

4-4



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.1 3501-16-1-02CIN YcTtaHOBKa TpaHCMUCCUMU
3501-16-1-02SP Transmission mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
I?\ilg(g). Designation Denomination y%_tly pEr ur_:t

UKHL
4.1,| 3501-16-1-02Cl1(SP) YcTaHoBKa TpaHc- Transmission mount-
4.2 MUCCUK ing X
3501-16-1-02-20Cl1(SP) | YcTaHOBKa TpaHc- Transmission mount-
MWUCCUK ing X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue venonHenme
IT\I%S. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per-ll_mlt

UKHL
1 | 580676 Konbuo C80 Ring C80
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
2 Konbuo 069-075-36- | Ring 069-075-36-51-
51-1668 1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
3 | 2501-12-135-01Crl1(SP) | TopcuoH Torsion bar 4 4
4 | 3501-19-12CTl1(SP) Mepepava 6optoBasa | Final drive 2
3501-19-12-20CrI1(SP) | MNepenava 6optoBas | Final drive 2
5 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1.6-0-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 6M 6M
6 | 28 5555-01 BonTt Bolt 36
28 5555-01-20 BonTt Bolt 36
7 | 2501-18-16CI1(SP) ®pukuymnoH 6opToson | Steering clutch and
N TOPMO3 OCTaHo- stopping brake
BOYHbIN 2 2
8 | 2501-15-121-04Cr1(SP) | Pykas Hose 1
2501-15-121-04-20CI1
-20SP | Pykas Hose 1
9 | 404-26-118-04Cl1(SP) | Pykas Hose 2
404-26-118-04-20Cr1
-20SP Pykas Hose 2
10 | 3501-16-101Crl1(SP) "opnosuHa Filler neck 1
3501-16-101-20CI1(SP) | MNoprosuHa Filler neck 1
11 | 2501-16-6 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
2501-16-6-20 KpoHwwTenH Bracket 1
12 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%30 M12x1.25-6g%30
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
13 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 118 118




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
14 | 310210 LLlan6a 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10
31 0210-20 Lanta 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10
15 | 2501-15-107 XomyT Clamp 1
2501-15-107-20 XomyT Clamp 1
16 [lanka M8 Nut M8
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
["arika M8 Nut M8
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
17 | 310140 LLlanta 8 Washer 8
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2
31 0140-20 LLlanta 8 Washer 8
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 2
18 | 40 0324 MnactuHa Plate 1 1
19 | 2501-15-124Cr1(SP) Mpobka Plug 1
2501-15-124-20Crl1(SP) | Npobka Plug 1
20 | 3501-16-102CT1(SP) JlnHerika Dipstick 1 1
21 | 700-40-6575 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
22 | 2501-15-101-05 Tpyba Pipe 1
2501-15-101-05-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
23 | 2501-15-101-04 Tpyba Pipe 1
2501-15-101-04-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
24 | 2501-12-154 dnaHel, Flange 4
2501-12-154-20 dnaHel, Flange 4
25 Konbuo 049-055-36- | Ring 049-055-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
26 Bont M12-6gx35 Bolt M12-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 36 36
Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15 15
27 LLinaHroBbIA XOMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS50-70/ DIN3017-AS50-70/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 4 4
28 | 46 1501-04 Pykas Hose 4
46 1501-04-20 Pykas Hose 4
29 | 580307 Konbuo C34 Ring C34
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 2 2
30 | 2501-15-103 MydbTa Coupling 2 2
31 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
32 LLInaHroBbIn XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS20-32/ DIN3017-AS20-32/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 16 16
33 | 403-16-109CTl1(SP) Wryuep Pipe union 2
403-16-109-20CI1(SP) | Wtyuep Pipe union 2




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
34 | 2501-12-113CT1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 2
2501-12-113-20CTI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 2
35 | 46 0601-36 Pykas Hose 2
46 0601-36-20 Pykas Hose 2
36 | 81-4250010-30 Ban kapgaHHbIf Cardan shaft 1 1
37 | 2501-12-114CT1(SP) Koxxyx Jacket 1
2501-12-114-20CTI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
38 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6g%25 M12x1.25-6g%25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
39 | 4001-16-35 Bont cneumaneHbii | Special bolt 16
4001-16-35-20 Bont cneumaneHbii | Special bolt 16
40 | 4599651312 anka M14x1,5 NutM14x1.5
OCT37.001.109-96 0OST37.001.109-96
(nonyckaetca 3ame- | (replacement for pos.
Ha Ha nos. 41) 41 allowed) 16 16
41 | 168000460 "arika camMOKOHTPS- Self-locking nut
wasica M14x1,5 (8) M14x1.5 (8) OTs
OL, DIN985 DIN985
(oonyckaetcs 3ame- | (replacement for pos.
Ha Ha nos. 40) 40 allowed) 16 16
42 | 315220 LWan6a Washer 16
31 5220-20 Lan6a Washer 16
43 | 28 0230 Bont M10-6gx25 Bolt M10-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0230-20 Bont M10-6gx25 Bolt M10-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
44 Lan6a 100T Washer 100T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
45 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 15 15
46 | 40 0468-35 Konbuo Ring 1 1
47 | 28 0550 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%50 M16x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0550-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%50 M16x1.5-6g%50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
48 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 21 21
49 | 28 0562 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%75 M16x1.5-6g%75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 19
28 0562-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%75 M16x1.5-6g%75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 19

4-7




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
50 | 2501-12-17Crl1(SP) Bnok TpaHcMuccun Transmission unit 1
2501-12-17-20CrI1(SP) | bnok TpaHcMmuccum Transmission unit 1
51 | 28 0388 Bont M12-6gx90 Bolt M12-6gx90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
28 0388-20 Bont M12-6g%90 Bolt M12-6gx90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
52 | 700-40-5336 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
700-40-5336-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
53 | 2501-15-138-01CrI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
2501-15-138-01-20CTI1
-20SP | KnanaH Valve 1
54 | 28 0835 BonTt M24x2-6gx75 Bolt M24x2-6gx75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 54
28 0835-20 BonTt M24x2-6gx75 Bolt M24x2-6gx75
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 54
55 LWanba 24T Washer 24T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 54 54
lWan6a 10 OT Washer 24T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
56 | 2501-12-161 Mnaxka Strip 4
2501-12-161-20 MnaHka Strip 4
57 | 325580 Wrndt Pin 4 4
58 | 2001-16-59 Kpbliwka Cover 1
2001-16-29-20 Kpbliwwka Cover 1
59 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130-135-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
60 Bont M12-6gx%80 Bolt M12-6gx80
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
61 | 2501-15-22Crl1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
2501-15-22-20Cl1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
62 | 28 0379 BonTt 3M12-6g%65 Bolt 3M12-6gx65
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0379-20 BonTt 3M12-6g%65 Bolt 3M12-6gx65
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
63 | 1501-15-41Crl1(SP) Bnok ynpasneHus Control unit 1
1501-15-41-20CI1(SP) | bnok ynpasneHus Control unit 1
64 | 40 0461 Konbuo Ring 1 1
65 | 2501-16-4 Konbuo Ring 1 1
66 | 2501-16-5 CexTop Segment 4
2501-16-5-20 CekTtop Segment 4
67 | 2501-15-121 Konnektop Manifold 1
2501-15-121-20 Konnektop Manifold 1
68 | 3501-16-28 ®naHey, Flange 2
3501-16-28-20 dnaHel, Flange 2




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonHenme
. . —— Quantity per unit
IT\lc:)s. Designation Denomination VXN .
UKHL
69 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-51-
51-1668 1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 7 7
70 | 44 0038 Konsbuo Ring 2 2
71 | 2501-26-83 ®naHey, Flange 8
2501-26-83-20 dnaHel, Flange 8
72 | 32 5463 WTndpt Pin 2 2




3502-3KIAC(KDS)

PucyHok 4.2 YcTtaHoBKa TpaHCMUCCUMU
Figure 4.2 Transmission mounting

4-10



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuuyecTtso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . N Quantity per unit
I;’\l(z)s. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
1 | 400-10-8 MnaHka Strip 3
400-10-8-20 MnaHka Strip 3
2 | 2501-15-119CT1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 2
2501-15-119-20Crl1(SP) | ®naHew Flange 2
3 Konbuo 060-070-58- | Ring 060-070-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
4 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
5 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 101 101
6 | 404-26-118-04CI1(SP) | Pykas Hose 2
404-26-118-04-20CI1
-20SP Pykas Hose 2
7 Konbuo 088-095-46- | Ring 088-095-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
8 | 3501-16-104CTr1(SP) dnaHeu Flange 1
3501-16-104-20Crl1(SP) | ®naHew, Flange 1
9 |461701 Pykas Hose 2
46 1701-20 Pykas Hose 2
10 LLInaHroBbIn XoMyT Hose clamp
DIN3017-AS70-90/ DIN3017-AS70-90/
12C7-W2 12C7-W2 4 4
11 | 3501-16-11 Tpyba Pipe 1
3501-16-11-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
12 | 40 0468-35 Konbuo Ring 2 2
13 Konbuo 038-046-46- | Ring 038-046-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
14 | 46-14-141CT1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
46-14-141-20CrI1(SP) CanyH Breather 1
15 | 450310 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0310-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
16 Bont M12-6gx35 Bolt M12-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 36 36
17 Konbuo 040-045-30- | Ring
2-3 040-045-30-2-3
FOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 1 1
18 | 1101-16-112Crl1(SP) KnanaH Valve 1
1101-16-112-20CT1(SP) | KnanaH Valve 1
19 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 15 15

4-11




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

noas. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
20 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
21 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 7 7
22 Konbuo 022-026-25- | Ring 022-026-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3
23 | 3501-16-105CTr1(SP) Tpy6onposog Pipeline 1
3501-16-105-20CI1(SP) | TpybonposoA Pipeline 1
24 Konbuo 118-124-36- | Ring118-124-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
25 | 2501-15-120CT1(SP) dnaHel Flange 2
2501-15-120-20CT1(SP) | ®naHew Flange 2
26 | 310210 LLlanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10
31 0210-20 Lanba 12x2 Washer 12x2
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 10
27 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
Bont M12-6gx%40 Bolt M12-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
28 | 404-26-23 dnaHel, Flange 2
404-26-23-20 ®naHey, Flange 2
29 | 280382 Bont 3M12-6g%75 Bolt 3M12-6gx75
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
28 0382-20 Bont 3M12-6g%75 Bolt 3M12-6gx75
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4
30 Hacoc HLU 100A-3 Pump NSH 100A-3
CTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 2
Hacoc HLU 100A-3T | Pump NSH 100A-3
FCTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 2
31 | 404-26-23 dnaHel, Flange 2
404-26-23-20 dnaHey, Flange 2
32 | 28 0388 Bont M12-6g%90 Bolt M12-6gx%90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
28 0388-20 Bont M12-6g%90 Bolt M12-6gx%90
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 8
33 | 2501-26-83 ®naHey, Flange 8
2501-26-83-20 dnaHel, Flange 8

4-12




3502-3K[C(KDS)

@] —
TE B
e
-
TLT JJ
©0
.\ O |
LA
Dy
2 3 2% F 08
OOO e
©)

R

A 08—
n A )
@) :)
. . : 7

A =0

T N~

PucyHok 4.3 Bnok TpaHcmMuccum
Figure 4.3 Transmission unit

4-13



3502-3KC(KDS)

4.2

2501-12-17CIN Bnok TpaHcMuccumn
2501-12-17SP Transmission unit

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
noriHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No T
UKHL
4.3 | 2501-12-17Cl1(SP) briok TpaHcMmuccum Transmission unit x
2501-12-17-20Cl1(SP) Bnok TpaHcMuccnmn Transmission unit x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
ncnoriHeHne
noas. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination C§;¥rnyperunn
No UKHL | T
1 anba 120T Washer 120T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
2 28 5389-01 BonTt Bolt 4
28 5389-01-20 bonTt Bolt 4
3 anka M12x1,25 Nut M12x1.25
OCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 3 3
LUnnnbku Studs
FTOCT 22034-76 GOST 22034-76
4 | 29 0560 Lnunbka Stud
121530 g0 | M1212730 80
1,25-6¢ 1.25-69 4
29 0560-20 LLnunbka Stud
M2 P3N g0 | M2 g0
1,25-6¢ 1.25-69 4
5 | 2601-15-10-02CI1(SP) | dunbTp Filter 1
2601-15-10-02-20CTI1
-20SP dunbTp Filter 1
6 2601-15-10-03Cl1(SP) | ®unbTp Filter 1
2601-15-10-03-20CI
-20SP dunbTp Filter 1
7 | 2501-12-242 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
8 LLlanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
9 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
10 | 2501-12-181CIrl1(SP) dnaHel Flange 1 1
11 Manyketa 95-120-12 | Collar 95-120-12
BABSL AS DIN 3761 | BABSL AS DIN 3761
(Art —2315) (Art —2315) 1 1

4-14




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
12 MoawwnnHmk 3516H Bearing 3516H
FOCT 5721-75 (po- | GOST 5721-75 (re-
NnycKkaeTcsl 3aMeHa placement for pos.
Ha no3.26) 26 is allowed) 1 1
13 | 700-58-2122 Konbuo C 80 Ring S 80
TOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
14 Konbuo 150-155-36- | Ring 150-155-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
15 Konbuo 060-070-58- | Ring 060-070-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
16 | 700-28-2124 Pouim-bont Eye-bolt M20
M20 NOCT 4751-73 | GOST 4751-73 1 1
17 | 2501-12-15CTl1(SP) MNMepenayva rnasHas Main gear 1
2501-12-15-20Crl1(SP) | MNepeaava rnaBHas Main gear 1
18 | 370710 Mpobka Plug 2
37 0710-20 Mpobka Plug 2
19 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5
20 | 325383 WrndpT Pin 2 2
21 Konbuo 030-035-30- | Ring 030-035-30-2-
2-NMP-1314-1 IPR-1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY38.005204-84 TU38.005204-84 4 4
22 | 325463 WtndpT Pin 4 4
23 | 28 0550 Bont M16x1,5-6g%50 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0550-20 Bont M16x1,5-6g%50 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
24 Wanba 160T Washer 160T
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
25 | 2501-12-19Cr1(SP) KopoGka nepegad ¢ | Gearbox with hy-
cUCTEMOW rmapo- draulic control sys-
ynpasrneHus tem 1
2501-12-19-20Crl1(SP) | Kopobka nepegad ¢ | Gearbox with hy-
CUCTEMOM rMapo- draulic control sys-
ynpasneHus tem 1
26 MoawnnHuK Bearing
22216MBW33 (go- 22216MBW33 (re-
NnycKkaeTcsl 3aMeHa placement for pos.
Ha no3.12) 12 is allowed) 1 1

4-15



A

J-1

€9

¥9

G¢ LE

6 O

A\

)

AY

3502-3KIAC(KDS)

9g

29

-

‘
Y

,.\\

SN
o ‘,/

(A4
v vy
ey

€S

19 L2

€l
09 1.9

2]

96

62

6s 10

8g

<!

pe €l v S Ll 8 LI el vl SL |81
ra 9 oL Zl Ll
L 6 9l
e 6L
0z
4> 2
[N —
Le R I\ \
T——¢¢
om/ /
3 Vs
Ll
g m/_nm
67
0z L U 1, e
el ©
8z
L2 ©
O
Y4
€l
O © / sz
(0] (@)
(0] (o]
| J L
& o ol
O 6

PucyHok 4.4 lNepepayva rnaBHas

Figure 4.4 Main gear

4-16



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.3 2501-12-15CN Mepepaya rnaBHasn
2501-12-15SP Main gear

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL | T
4.4 | 2501-12-15Cl1(SP) MNepenayva rmasHas | Main gear X x
Ne puc.
Fig. No II:IIII
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4yeHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
. . —— Quantity per unit
iﬁf. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
1 | 2501-12-120 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 6
2 | 2501-12-120-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
3 | 2501-12-120-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 6
4 MoawwunHmk 97521A | Bearing 97521A
FOCT 6364-78 GOST 6364-78 1 1
5 313512-12-24 CrakaH Sleeve 1 1
6 | 2501-12-216-01 YronbHuK koHUeBon | End angle-piece 2 2
7 arika M14x1,5 Nut M14x1.5
FOCT 5916-70 GOST 5916-70 2 2
8 | 2501-12-100 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
9 | 285120 bonTt Bolt 2 2
10 | 415090 XOoMyTuK Clip 2 2
11 Mposonoka KC1,6 Wire KC1.6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 Im im
12 | 2501-12-160CrI1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
13 Mpoeonoka KC 1 Wire KC 1
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 1,5m | 1,5m
14 | 313512-12-25 Crynuua Hub 1 1
15 | 2501-12-109 LectepHa Gear 1 1
16 | 2501-12-122 BonT cneunanbHbIN Special bolt 16 16
17 | 315317 Llanta Washer 16 16
18 | 30 0310 ["anka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
FOCT 5916-70 GOST 5916-70 16 16
19 Bbont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
20 | 310225 Llanta Washer 46 46
21 | 313512-12-23 CrakaH Sleeve 1 1
22 MoawwnnHmk 3003122 | Bearing 3003122
FOCT 5721-75 GOST 5721-75 1 1
nnm or
MNoawmnHuK Bearing
23022MBW33 23022MBW33 1 1
23 | 285130 bonTt Bolt 6 6

4-17




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
24 | 313512-12-27 Kpbliwwka Cover 1 1
25 | 2501-12-133CT1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
26 | 2501-12-216 YronbHuk koHueBon | End angle-piece 2 2
27 | 2501-12-222 Wryuep Pipe union 3 3
28 | 2501-12-134CT1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
29 | 28 0350 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40

rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 44 44
30 | 350520 BuHT M8-6g%16 Screw M8-6gx16

FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 1 1
31 | 2501-12-117 "anka Nut 1 1
32 | 2501-12-116 MnacTtuHa Plate 1 1
34 | 313512-12-28 BTynka Bushing 1 1
35 | 700-58-2122 Konbuo C80 Ring C80

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
36 MoawwnnHmk 53616H | Bearing 53616H

FOCT 5721-75 (go- | GOST 5721-75 (re-

nycKkaeTcsl 3aMeHa placement for pos.

Ha no3.37) 37 is allowed) 1 1
37 MoawnnHuK Bearing 22316W33

22316W33 TU 37.006.162-89

TY 37.006.162-89 (replacement for pos.

(oonyckaetca 3ame- | 36 is allowed)

Ha Ha no3.36) 1 1
38 | 2501-12-108 LectepHa Gear 1 1
39 | 2501-12-129CTl1(SP) LLlecTtepHs Gear 1 1
40 | 2501-12-101 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
41 | 28 5585 Bont Bolt 14 14
42 | 315271 LLlan6a Washer 21 21
43 | 2501-12-115 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 6
44 | 2501-12-115-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
45 | 2501-12-115-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 6
46 MoawwnnHmk 97518A1 | Bearing 97518A1

FOCT 6364-78 GOST 6364-78 1 1
47 | 2501-12-114 Kpbliwwka Cover 1 1
48 | 28 0545 Bont 3Mx1,5-6g%x45 | Bolt 3Mx1.5-6gx45

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 3 3
49 | 2501-12-113 Kpbliwka Cover 1 1
50 | 2501-12-103 CrakaH Sleeve 1 1
51 | 2501-12-205 lMpocTtaBka Spacer 1 1
52 | 2501-12-203 CrakaH Sleeve 1 1
53 | 2501-12-106 LLlecTtepHs (nonycka- | Gear (replacement for

eTcsd 3aMeHa Ha pos. 54 is allowed)

nos.54) 1 1
54 | 2501-12-147Cl1(SP) LLlecTtepHs (gonycka- | Gear (replacement

eTcsd 3aMeHa Ha for pos. 53 is al-

no3.53) lowed) 1 1

4-18




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonHenme
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
55 Konbuo 175-180-36- | Ring 175-180-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
56 MopawmnHuk 7224A Bearing 7224A
TY37.006.162-89 TU37.006.162-89 2 2
57 | 2501-12-112 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 6
58 | 2501-12-112-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
59 | 2501-12-112-02 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
60 | 2501-12-131CTl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
61 Bbont M12-6gx60 Bolt M12-6gx60
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 7 7
62 | 325463 WTndpt Pin 4 4
63 | 700-37-2171 Mpobka 3-kr3/8” Plug 3-kg3/8”
TY23.1.506-91 TU23.1.506-91 1 1
64 | 37 250-08 Mpobka 3-kr1/4” Plug 3-kg1/4”
TY23.1.506-91 TU23.1.506-91 2 2
65 | 2501-12-130CT1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
66 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6g%60 M16x1.5-6g%60
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 1 1
67 | 2501-12-140CT1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 2 2
68 | 28 5586 bonTt Bolt 6 6

4-19



3502-3K[C(KDS)

© O
| | O
O
° -+
4
O o) +OO_|_
O
12 o O O
(@]
B B
ot w- o 5
1 e
18 O ’O D@
8 = O
; Q OWFE' O
3 o 9 4
3 O O O O O ©
2 S A

PucyHok 4.5 KopoGka nepegay ¢ cuctemMon ruapoynpaBreHus
Figure 4.5 Gearbox with hydraulic control system

4-20



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.4 2501-12-19CIN Kopobka nepenay c cuctemon rugpoynpasreHus

2501-12-19SP Gearbox with hydraulic control system

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

puc. O603Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue

Fig. Designation Denomination y(;)(}}ly per unit

No T
UKHL

4.5,| 2501-12-19CT1(SP) Kopobka nepepay ¢ | Gearbox with hy-

4.6

2501-12-19-20CM(SP)

cucTemMou rugpo-
yrnpasneHuns
KopoGka nepegad c
cucTeMou rugpo-

draulic control sys-
tem

Gearbox with hy-
draulic control sys-

ynpasneHuna tem X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?Ht'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 2501-15-110 Maney Pin 1 1
2 34 0350 LLInoHka 5x7,5 Key 5x7.5
FOCT 24071-97 GOST 24071-97 1 1
3 2501-15-112 LLlanta Washer 1 1
4 2501-12-145 Pbivar Lever 1 1
S) Bont M8-6g%20 Bolt M8-6gx%20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1
6 MogwmnHmk 941/20 Bearing 941/20
OCT 4060-78 GOST 4060-78 2 2
7 Bbont M12-6gx%30 Bolt M12-6gx%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32
8 Lanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 32 32
9 | 2501-12-143 Pblyar Lever 2 2
10 Bont M8-6gx35 Bolt M8-6gx35
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
11 | 2501-12-162CT1(SP) KpoHwTenH Bracket 2 2
12 MoawwnnHuk 942/40 Bearing 942/40
TOCT 4060-78 GOST 4060-78 1 1
13 Konbuo 075-081-36- | Ring 075-081-36-2-
2-PI1314-1 IRP1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 1 1
14 MoawwnnHmk 1000909 | Bearing 1000909
FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 2 2
15 | 58 0434 Konbuo C45 Ring C45
OCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
16 | 2501-12-233 Kpblwka Cover 1 1

4-21




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
17 ManxeTa 1,2-45x65-3| Collar 1.2-45x65-3

FOCT 8752-79/ GOST 8752-79/
OCT 3805146-78 OST 3805146-78 1 1

18 | 2501-12-241 Kpbliwwka Cover 1 1
19 | 58 0307 Konbuo C34 Ring C34

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1

20 ManxeTa 2,2-35x55-4| Collar 2.2-35x55-4

FOCT 8752-79/ GOST 8752-79/

OCT 3805146-78 OST 3805146-78

(oonyckaeTcs 3ameHa | (replacement for pos.

Ha noa. 21) 21 is allowed) 1 1

21 | T850.1308395 MaHxeTa ¢ npyxu- Collar with spring

How (gonyckaeTtcs (replacement for pos.
3ameHa Ha nos. 20) 20 is allowed) 1 1

22 | 31 5318 LLlan6a Washer 1 1
23 | 2501-12-232 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1 1
24 | 28 0545 Bont Bolt

3M12x1,5-6g%30 3M12x1.5-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0545-20 Bont Bolt
3M12x1,5-6g%30 3M12x1.5-6g%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
25 Mposonoka KC-1,6 Wire KC-1.6
rOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 4m 4m

26 | 2501-12-164CT1(SP) Pobluar Lever 1 1

27 | 2501-12-163CTI1(SP) Ban Shaft 1 1

4-22



3502-3K[C(KDS)

—

L. AANANNANNN

&

Ve

PucyHok 4.6 Kopobka nepepa4 ¢ cuctemon rugapoynpaBreHus
Figure 4.6 Gearbox with hydraulic control system

4-23



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtso Ha
noas. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue venonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 700-37-2140 Mpobka Plug 3

700-37-2140-20 Mpobka Plug 3

2 | 40 0468-34 Konbuo Ring 1 1

3 | 38 5666 MpyxuHa Spring 3 3

4 Konbuo 042-050-46- | Ring 042-050-46-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5

5 1310225 LLlanta Washer 4 4

6 | 285386 bonTt Bolt 4 4

7 | 40 0468-34 Konbuo Ring 1 1

8 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 3 3

9 | 375331 Mpobka Plug 6

37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 6

10 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 6 6

11 | 2501-12-197 BTynka Bushing 1 1
12 | 2501-12-90 Kopnyc Housing 1

2501-12-90-20 Kopnyc Housing 1

13 Konbuo 022-028-36- | Ring 022-028-36-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5

14 | 28 0545 Bont Bolt

3M12x1,5-6g%30 3M12x1.5-6gx%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0545-20 bont Bolt
3M12x1,5-6g%30 3M12x1.5-6gx%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
15 MpoBonoka KC-1,6 Wire KC-1.6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 4m 4m

16 | 32 5465 Wrndt Pin 2 2
17 | 2001-12-74 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
18 Bont M12-6gx%30 Bolt M12-6gx30

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 32

19 Lanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 32 32
20 | 450272 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0272-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

4-24




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\IC:)S. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
21 | 2501-12-20CrI1(SP) Kopobka nepenay Planetary gearbox
nnaHeTapHas 1
2501-12-20-20CrI1(SP) | Kopobka nepegau Planetary gearbox
nrnaHetapHas 1
22 450141 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0141-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
23 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
24 | 2501-12-156CT1(SP) Kpblwka Cover 1 1
25 | 2501-12-98 Tpyba Pipe 2 2
26 | 2501-15-20Cr1(SP) Bnok ynpasneHus Control unit 1 1
27 | 2501-12-97 BTynka Bushing 2 2

4-25



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

N

Lz € ¥ S 9 L 8 6 0L ZLEL ¥L sl
\ N LS e
65 v oaae 2D W77 17 7
8g ) Ll
L AN Y A N
c m M N\ 8l
L AV, \ AN 7,
_. Y 1|
8y : N = |6
9z _ v <0z €
¥ L raA
52 \Aﬁ 7 £z
€S % |
s | Q /_T_. \QA QN
S5 JON AN //@
89 /9
0919 26 29 €9 9 99 99 9
S N %/VK/ J
s J § = Y4
ZS > Y4
Fm /_—/ W T TR 4 NN
cm\\ > n NN A 8¢
?\\ e E \A___%l =5
\\ \J_\A__ b ..—\n - L mN
G — ¥ ; /m riE! L2
b N W7 7N NhE &
S = /] et DS e
£l / \ LN\ N 2 Y
b e Zv Ly OF  6€ 8 L§ 9¢ S¢ ¥E ¢¢
9

PucyHok 4.7 KopoGka nepeaay nnaHeTapHas

Figure 4.7 Planetary gearbox

4-26



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.5 2501- 12-20CIN Kopobka nepepay nnaHeTapHas

2501- 12-20SP Planetary gearbox

Ne

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
NnoriHeHne

puc. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL | T
4.7 | 2501-12-20Crl1(SP) Kopobka nepenay Planetary gearbox
nraHeTapHas X
2501-12-20-20CI1(SP) | Kopobka nepegau Planetary gearbox
nnaHeTapHas x
Ne puc.
Fig. No IIIliII
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
. . —— Quantity per unit
iﬁf. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
1 | 2501-12-62 BapabaH Drum 1 1
2 | 2501-12-61 LLlecTepHsa Gear 1 1
3 | 325390 WTndpT Pin 2 2
4 | 58 5960 Konbuo Ring 1 1
5 | 2501-12-187 LectepHsa Gear 1 1
6 LWapuk B8-100 Ball B8-100
OCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 11 11
7 | 2501-12-231 [wck Disk 11 11
8 | 2501-12-124CT1(SP) [wck Disk 15 15
9 | 2501-12-188 LectepHa Gear 1 1
10 | 58 5960-01 Konbuo Ring 1 1
11 | 325382 WTndt Pin 6 6
12 | 2501-12-52 MopLieHb Piston 3 3
13 | 2501-12-181-14 Konbuo Ring 4 4
14 | 2501-12-181-11 Konbuo ynnoTtHu- Sealing ring
TerbHoe 3 3
15 | 315220 Lanba Washer 22 22
16 | 2501-12-218 BonT cneunanbHbIN Special bolt 22 22
17 | 2501-12-229 LectepHa Gear 1 1
18 | 2501-12-228 BapabaH Drum 1 1
19 | 2501-12-37 [unck Disk 5 5
20 | 2501-12-125CT1(SP) [wck Disk 6 6
21 | 2501-12-56 bapabaH Drum 1 1
22 | 44 0046 Konbuo ynnoTtHu- Sealing ring
TernbHoe 2 2
23 | 2501-12-225 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
24 | 2501-12-149CT1(SP) Ban Shaft 1 1
25 | 580820 Konbuo C130 Ring C130
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 2 2

4-27




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
26 | 58 0880 Konbuo C180 Ring C180

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
27 Mpoeonoka KC-1,6 Wire KC-1.6

rOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 2m 2m
28 | 285130 Bont Bolt 8 8
29 | 2501-12-120CT1(SP) Byctep Booster 1 1
30 | 28 5517 Bont Bolt 20 20
31 | 2501-12-161CTl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
32 | 2501-12-222-01 Wryuep Pipe union 2 2
33 | 2501-12-41 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
34 | 2501-12-42 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
35 | 2501-12-121CT1(SP) Boawuno Carrier 1 1
36 | 2501-12-181-17 Konbuo ynnotHu- Sealing ring

TernbHoe 1 1
37 | 2501-12-43 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
38 | 47 5460 Maney Pin 24 24
39 | 385212-01 MpyxunHa Spring 90 90
40 | 2501-12-44 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
41 | 700-38-2646-01 MpyxnHa Spring 48 48
42 | 2501-12-45 dnaHey, Flange 1 1
43 | 2501-12-153CTl1(SP) Boguno Carrier 1 1
44 | 2501-12-217 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
45 | 2501-12-53 MopLueHb Piston 1 1
46 | 2501-12-181-09 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TernbHoe 1 1
47 | 2501-12-181-16 Konbuo Ring 2 2
48 | 2501-12-181 Konbuo ynnotHu- Sealing ring

TenbHoe 2 2
49 | 58 0818 Konbuo C125 Ring C125

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
50 MoawwunHuk 76-214A | Bearing 76-214A

FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 1 1
51 | 58 0810 Konbuo C110 Ring C110

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
52 MoawwunHuk 76-212A | Bearing 76-212A

FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 2 2
53 | 2501-12-87 Konbuo Ring 1 1
54 | 58 0609 Konbuo C60 Ring C60

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
55 | 2501-12-207 Ban Shaft 1 1
56 MoawnnHuK Bearing 6-1000926L

6-1000926J1 GOST 8338-75

FOCT 8338-75 2 2
57 | 2501-12-65 LecTepHsa Gear 1 1
58 | 2501-12-123CTl1(SP) Boguno Carrier 1 1
59 | 2501-12-208 LectepHa Gear 1 1

4-28




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
60 | 700-58-2122 Konbuo C80 Ring C80
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
61 | 2501-12-209 Konbuo Ring 1 1
62 MogwmnHumk 120 Bearing 120
FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 1 1
63 | 58 0850 Konbuo C150 Ring C150
OCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
64 | 2501-12-181-01 Konbuo ynnotHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 1 1
65 | 58 0814 Konbuo C120 Ring C120
OCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
66 | 58 0760 Konbuo C100 Ring C100
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
67 | 2501-12-63 LLlecTepHs Gear 1 1
68 | 2501-12-183 Konbuo Ring 1 1
69 | 375419 3arnywka End plug 1 1
70 | 310225 LLlanta Washer 3 3
71 | 28 0395 Bbont M12-6gx160 Bolt M12-6gx160
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
72 | 28 0359 bont 3M12-6gx45 Bolt 3M12-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1

4-29



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

y
PucyHok 4.8 byctep
Figure 4.8 Booster
4.6 2501-12-120CN BycTep
2501-12-120SP Booster
Ne Kon-Bo Ha unc-
puc. O603HaveHne HaumeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y()g(}t]y per unit
No UkHL | T
4.8 | 2501-12-120CT(SP) BycTep | Booster x -
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonunyectBo Ha
B MCMNOJTHEHNE

nos. O6o3Ha4yeHne HaumeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %l;ithity per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 2501-12-212 Kopnyc Housing 1 -

2 2501-12-181-04 Konbuo Ring 1 -

3 | 2501-12-213 MopLueHb Piston 1 -
4 | 2501-12-181 Konbuo Ring 1 -

5 | 2501-12-71 Tapenka Plate 3 -
6 | 2501-12-72 Konbuo Ring 1 -
7 2501-12-77 Konbuo Ring 1 -

4-30



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

6 7 8
A
5 A_ 9
\ \ /
4\
3\ A= |
\
2/ -— l—J
~
)
v
PucyHok 4.9 Boauno
Figure 4.9 Carrier
4.7 2501-12-121CIN Boaguno
2501-12-121SP Carrier
Ne Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHne fonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T
UKHL
4.9 | 2501-12-121CM(SP) Boauno | Carrier x x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
noas. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue nenonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Htity per unit
No T
UKHL
1 MoawnnHuK Bearing
1000924 1000924D
FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 1 1
2 58 0865 Konbuo C165 Ring C165
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
3 | 2501-12-48 Boawuno Carrier 1 1
4 | 2501-12-68 Ocb Axle 4 4
5 2001-12-111Cr1(SP) WtndT Pin 4 4
6 | 2501-12-66 Catennut Satellite 4 4
8 | 2501-12-160 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 8 8
7 MNoawmnHuK Bearing
6-252908[ 6-252908D 4 4
9 LWapuk B8-100 Ball B8-100
FOCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 1 1

4-31



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

| M

PucyHok 4.10 Boguno
Figure 4.10 Carrier

4.8 2501-12-123CIN Boawuno
2501-12-123SP Carrier

Kon-Bo Ha unc-

Ne
puc. O6o3HayeHune HanmeHoBaHue rofnHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(}t]y per unit
No UKHL | T
4.10| 2501-12-123CTl1(SP) Bogurno | Carrier X x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonunyecTtBo Ha
B ucnonHeHne
noas. O6o3HaveHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;?Htity per unit
No UKHL | T
1 MoawnnHuK Bearing
6-252908[ 6-252908D 4 4
2 | 2501-12-67 Carennut Satellite 4 4
3 | 2501-12-160 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 8 8
4 | 2001-12-111Cr1(SP) WTndT Pin 4 4
5 | 2501-12-70 Ocb Axle 4 4
6 | 2501-12-50 Boawuno Carrier 1 1

4-32



4 5 6 7 8
/z’ Ok
il \: T

3502-3KI0C(KDS)

N
PucyHok 4.11 Boguno
Figure 4.11 Carrier
4.9 2501-12-153CIN Boguno
2501-12-153SP Carrier
Ne Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue nofnHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T
UKHL
4.11| 2501-12-153CTl1(SP) Bogurno | Carrier X X
Ne puc. m
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
UCMONHeHne
nos. O6o3HaueHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Ht'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 2501-12-189 Ocb Axle 4 4
2 | 2501-12-160 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 8 8
3 MNoawmnHuK Bearing
6-252908[ 6-252908D 4 4
4 | 2501-12-184 Catennut Satellite 4 4
5 2001-12-111Cr1(SP) WTndT Pin 4 4
6 | 2501-12-185 Catennut Satellite 4 4
7 MNoawmnHuK Bearing
252808[ 252808D 4
8 | 2501-12-160-01 KonbLo yrnopHoe Thrust ring 8
9 | 2501-12-206 Boawuno Carrier 1

4-33




3502-3K[C(KDS)

=N WhH

% 0

22
21 123

/

2526 27 28

PucyHok 4.12 'mppotpaHccopmaTop
Figure 4.12 Torque converter

4-34

- |

9 29 30

31

9



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.10 2501-14-12CHN NmapoTtpaHcdopmaTop
2501-14-12SP Torque converter

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonxenme
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No T

UKHL
4.12,) 2501-14-12Cl1(SP) MmopoTpaHcdopma- | Torgue converter
4.13 TOp X
2501-14-12-20CT1(SP) MmapoTpaHcgopma- | Torque converter
TOp X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHue HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
IT\I%S. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per-ll_mlt

UKHL

1 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
2 2501-14-123CT1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 1

2501-14-123-20CT1(SP) | ®naHew Flange 1

3 LWanba 8T Washer 8T

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
4 Bont M8-6gx55 Bolt M8-6gx55

FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 4 4
5 | 44 0006 Mpobka Plug 2 2
6 | 700-37-2077 Mpobka Plug 1 1
7 HaTtymnk TM100-B Sensor TM100-B

TY 37003.800-77 TU 37003.800-77 1

Oatunk TM100-BT Sensor TM100-BT

TY 37003.800-77 TU 37003.800-77 1
8 |375331 Mpobka Plug 2

37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 2

9 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4

10 | 28 0165 Bont M8-6gx75 Bolt M8-6gx75

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4

28 0165-20 bont M8-6gx75 Bolt M8-6gx75

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
11 | 2001-14-57 dnaHel, Flange 1 1
12 Bont M12-6gx30 Bolt M12-6gx30

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
13 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 13 13

4-35




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
14 | 2001-14-27 Kpbliwwka Cover 1 1
15 Konbuo 066-071-30- | Ring 066-071-30-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

16 | 2001-14-58-02 BTynka Bushing 1 1
17 Konbuo 025-030-30- | Ring 025-030-30-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

18 | 2001-14-49 BTynka Bushing 1 1
19 | 37 5625 Mpobka Plug 2

37 5625-20 Mpobka Plug 2

20 Konbuo 016-020-25- | Ring 016-020-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

21 | 312501-90-24CT1(SP) | Macno3sabopHuk Oll intake 1 1
22 | 28 0187 Bont M8-6gx75 Bolt M8-6gx75

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1
28 0187-20 Bont M8-6g%x75 Bolt M8-6gx75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1

23 | 2001-14-37 BTynka Bushing 1 1
24 | 2501-14-58 BTynka Bushing 1 1
25 | 38327 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
26 | 47-59-205 Konbuo Ring 4 4
27 | 46-05-764 LLlan6a Washer 2 2
28 | 2501-14-59 Mpobka Plug 1 1
29 | 1101-15-52 MepexogHuK Adapter 1

1101-15-52-20 MNepexogHUK Adapter 1

30 [aTtumk aBapunHoro | Emergency oil pres-

AaBreHnsa macna sure sensor
3602.3829 3602.3829
TY37.453.092-93 TU37.453.092-93 1 1
31 | 2501-20-8-01 BonT 3axxmMmHomn Clamp bolt 1
2501-20-8-01-20 BonT 3axxMmHom Clamp bolt 1

4-36



3502-3K[C(KDS)

A-A
20 21 232425 26 27 28 29 30
19 22 31
' K

1 33

1 §

|

34
1"

35

36
37

38
39

| ———40

|41

||11>_ 7/ N3

v

L
==\ \g

@5

Ji

//ﬁ\

12

111

g 11
\

P | 42

43

44

L
L

| 7#v4

/]

N

46
47

A
sy
%
Ko
’OO

\ 48

AVANRN] ! N

/ [
/ ]

TN

60 11 58 57 56 55 54 53

AV

50
51
64 63 62 6 52

PucyHok 4.13 'mapoTtpaHccopmaTop
Figure 4.13 Torgue converter

4-37



3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 305250 anka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1,5
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 24
30 5250-20 anka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1,5
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 24
2 | 700-31-2468 MnactunHa cTtonop- Lock plate
Has 12 12
3 |295535 LWnunbka Stud 24 24
4 | 2501-14-104Cl1(SP) dnaHel Flange 1 1
5 MoawwunHuk QJ222M | Bearing QJ222M
(monyckaeTtcsa 3ame- | replacement for pos.
Ha Ha no3.6 unu 6 or pos. 7 is al-
nos.7) lowed) 2 2
6 MoawnnHuK Bearing
6-176222J1 (gonyc- 6-176222L (replace-
KaeTcs 3ameHa Ha ment for pos. 5 or
no3.5 unu nos.7) pos. 7 is allowed)
FOCT 8995-75 GOST 8995-75 2 2
7 MNoawmnHuK Bearing
176222]1 (gonycka- 176222L (replace-
eTcs 3ameHa Ha ment for pos. 5 or
no3.5 unu nos.6) pos. 6 is allowed)
FOCT 8995-75 GOST 8995-75 2 2
8 | 2501-14-21 Kpbliwka Cover 2 2
9 | 404-14-106Crl1(SP) Mydta (gonyckaetcsa | Coupling (replacement
3aMeHa Ha no3.10) for pos. 10 is allowed) 1 1
10 | 2501-14-17 MydTa (gonyckaetca | Coupling (replacement
3amMeHa Ha rnos.9) for pos. 9 is allowed) 1 1
11 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1,6-0-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 2™ 2m
12 | 28 0339 Bont 3M12-6gx30 Bolt 3M12-6gx%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
28 0339-20 Bont 3M12-6gx30 Bolt 3M12-6gx%30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
13 | 28 5555-01 Bont Bolt 12
28 5555-01-20 Bont Bolt 12
14 | 58 0760 Konbuo 100 Ring C100
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
15 | 58 0855 Konbuo 155 Ring C155
TOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
16 Konbuo 480-490-58- | Ring 480-490-58-2-3
2-3 (monyckaetcs (replacement for
3amMeHa Ha nos.17) pos.17 is allowed)
rOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 1 1
17 | 40 0468-11 Konbuo (gonyckaet- | Ring (replacement
Csl 3aMeHa Ha for pos.16 is allowed)
no3.16) 1 1
18 | 32 355 WrndpT Pin 2 2

4-38




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
IT\lc;)s. Designation Denomination VXN .
UKHL
19 | 40 0468-22 Konbuo Ring 1 1
20 | 375332 Mpobka Plug 2 2
21 | 700-37-2140 Mpobka Plug 1
700-37-2140-20 Mpobka Plug 1
22 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
23 | 2501-14-102CT1(SP) Koneco TypbuHHoe Turbine wheel 1 1
24 | 2501-14-79 Kopnyc Housing 1
2501-14-79-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
25 | 2501-14-56-01 Koneco HacocHoe Pump wheel 1 1
26 | 28 0590 Pbim-6ont M16 Eye-Bolt M16
FOCT 4751-73 GOST 4751-73 1
28 0590-20 Pbim-6ont M16 Eye-bolt M16
FOCT 4751-73 GOST 4751-73 1
27 | 2501-14-86-01 Koneco peaktopa Stator wheel 1 1
28 | 2501-14-116CT1(SP) MydTa Coupling 1 1
29 | 403-16-109Crl1(SP) Wryuep Pipe union 1 1
30 | 44 0093 Mpobka Plug 2 2
31 | 2501-14-144 Konbuo Ring 1 1
32 | 2501-14-65 Konnektop Manifold 1 1
33 | 2501-14-66 LLlecTepHsa Gear 1 1
34 | 28 0359-02 Bont 3M12-6gx50 Bolt 3M12-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 9
28 0359-20 Bont 3M12-6gx50 Bolt 3M12-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 9
35 | 700-40-4875 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
700-40-4875-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
36 Bont M12-6gx40 Bolt M12-6gx40
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 11 11
37 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 13 13
38 | 2501-14-60-01 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
39 MaHxeTa Collar 125-150-12
125-150-12 BAFUDSLX7
BAFUDSLX7 (Art.-Nr.334229)
(Art.-Nr.334229) 1 1
40 | 2501-14-122CT1(SP) ®naHev Flange 1 1
41 | 28 5330 BonTt Bolt 8
28 5330-20 Bont Bolt 8
42 | 2501-14-19 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
43 Konbuo 049-055-36- | Ring 049-055-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

4-39




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtso Ha
noas. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue venonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
44 | 2501-12-181-36 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TernbHoEe 1 1
45 | 2501-14-117Cr1(SP) Ocb peaktopa Stator axle 1 1
46 | 450302 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

45 0302-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

47 | 700-58-2332 Konbuo C25 Ring C25

OCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
48 Hacoc HLU32YK-3J1 Pump NSH32YK-3L

CTYy 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1

Hacoc HLI32YK-3T | Pump NSH32YK-3L

CTY 3-25-180-97 GSTU 3-25-180-97 1
49 | 295220 Lnunbka Stud 4 4
50 [fanka M10 Nut M10

FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 4 4
51 lanba 10 OT Washer 10 OT

OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
52 | 310180 Lanba 10 Washer 10

FOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78 4

31 0180-20 Llanba 10 Washer 10

FOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78 4
53 | 58 0550 Konbuo 55 Ring C55

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
54 | 700-58-2278 Konbuo C90 Ring C90

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
55 | 2501-14-47 MydTa Coupling 1 1
56 | 2501-14-82 BTynka Bushing 1 1
57 MogwmnHumk 11 Bearing 111

OCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75 2 2
58 | 2501-14-80 dnaHel, Flange 1 1
59 BonTt Bolt 4 4
60 | 2501-14-81 LectepHa Gear 1 1
61 | 58 0320 Konbuo C36 Ring C36

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
62 | 2501-12-181-36 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring

TenbHoe 1 1
63 MNoawmnHuK Bearing

1032924K1M 1032924K1M

FOCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75 1 1
64 | 58 5806 Konbuo Ring 1 1

4-40



3502-3K[C(KDS)

FWW mN_ﬁ_”_ B Qﬂ \mN
é@ i |
m*l \%X%O%&» . NSSSNNNNNN / IF

% - \\\\\N\%\# B

g
0C 61 8L LL 91 SIL vI LL €L 2L LLOLGE 8 L 9
v-v

.n.

\\
l

Mm

c \\\\\t\\ g
PR

\ \
\/\ §

\&Mi\l. LA
i \\l T \ ,

S.

PucyHok 4.14 bnok ynpaBrneHus
Figure 4.14 Control unit

4-41



3502-3KC(KDS)

4.11 2501-15-20CIN brnok ynpaBneHus

2501-15-20SP Control unit

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
noriHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL | T
4.14| 2501-15-20Cr1(SP) Bnok ynpasneHus \ Control unit X x
Ne puc.
Fig. No IIII!:II
No KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UkHL | T
1 | 285200 BonTt Bolt 11 11
2 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 24 24
3 | 285210 BonTt Bolt 4 4
4 | 2501-15-143Crl1(SP) Pobluar Lever 1 1
5 | 2501-15-170 MopleHb Piston 1 1
6 | 2501-15-133 Mnuta Plate 1 1
7 | 2501-15-162-01 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
8 | 2501-15-150 3arnywka End plug 1 1
9 | 385159-01 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
10 | 2501-15-186 30M0THUK Spool 1 1
11 | 38 5048-01 MpyxnHa Spring 2 2
12 | 2501-15-187 MopLieHb Piston 1 1
13 | 2501-15-37 Ctonop Lock 1 1
14 | 2501-15-136 MopLeHb Piston 1 1
15 | 2501-15-29 KnanaH Valve 1 1
16 | 2501-15-178 30M0THUK Spool 1 1
17 | 310110 LLlan6a 6 Washer 6
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2 2
18 | 38 5278-01 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
19 | 38 5325-01 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
20 | 2501-15-179 MnaHka Strip 1 1
21 | 2501-15-223 Ocb Axle 1 1
22 1310280 LWanba 16x1 Washer 16x1
FOCT 10450-78 GOST 10450-78 1 1
23 | 2501-15-222 KpoHwTenH Bracket 1 1
24 | 2501-15-132 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
25 | 2501-15-131 Mnuta Plate 1 1
26 | 2501-15-140 30MN0THUK Spool 1 1
27 | 2501-15-169 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
28 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10 10
29 | 2501-15-141 30MOTHUK Spool 1 1

4-42




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
UCnoriHeHne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)?;tity per unit
No T
UKHL

30 | 2501-15-130CT1(SP) Opoccenb Throttle 1 1
31 Wapwuk B-10-100 Ball B-10-100

FOCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 4 4
32 | 2501-15-44 Kopnyc cumkcatopa Locator housing 4 4
33 | 2501-15-168 Onopa npyXuHbl Spring support 4 4
34 | 38 5092-01 MpyxvHa Spring 4 4
35 MoawwnnHuk 941/15 Bearing 941/15

FOCT 4060-78 GOST 4060-78 2 2

4-43



3502-3K[C(KDS)

11

10

PucyHok 4.15 KnanaH
Figure 4.15 Valve

4-44



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.12 2501-15-22CMN KnanaH
2501-15-22SP Valve

Ne Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O603Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue nonHeHne
. . . —— Q-ty per unit
I':\Il%. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
4.15| 2501-15-22CT1(SP) KnanaH Valve X
2501-15-22-20CI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve x

NMPUMEYAHUE * - ncnonb3oBaTb NPU TPAHCMOPTUPOBKE U XpPaHEHUU
NOTE * - use during transportation and storage
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vienontxenve
. . N Quantity per unit
I;’\loos. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
1 Bont M8-6g%20 Bolt M8-6gx%20
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
2 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
3 | 2501-15-49 Kpbliwwka Cover 1 1
4 Konbuo 032-038-36- | Ring 032-038-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
5 | 2501-15-136 MopLleHb Piston 1 1
6 | 385048-01 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
7 | 2501-15-29 KnanaH Valve 1 1
8 | 375625 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5625-20 Mpobka Plug 2
9 | 2501-15-227 30MN0THUK Spool 1 1
10 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
11 | 375331 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 2
12 | 38 5277-01 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
13 | 2501-15-130 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
14 | 38 5578-01 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
15 | 2601-15-26 Konbuo Ring 3 3
16 | 2601-15-26-01 Konbuo Ring 1 1
17 | 2501-15-224 Kpbliwka Cover 1 1
18 | 2501-15-220 3arnywka* End plug* 1 1

4-45




3502-3KAC(KDS

AN

Y]

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.13 2501-15-138-01CM KnanaH

2501-15-138-01SP  Valve

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T
UKHL
4.16 | 2501-15-138-01Cl1(SP) | KnanaH Valve X
2501-15-138-01-20CT1
-20SP | KnanaH Valve X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue vienontxenve
Pos. Designation Denomination %J;Ht'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 |315180 LLlan6a Washer 4 4
2 Konbuo 026-032-36- | Ring 026-032-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1
3 | 2501-15-127-01 Mpobka Plug 1 1
4 | 385487-01 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
5 |47-15-19 KnanaH Valve 1 1
6 |450161 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
7 Bont M8-6g%20 Bolt M8-6gx%20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
8 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
9 | 405-15-35 Kpbliwka Cover 1 1
10 | 2501-15-122 Kopnyc Housing 1
2501-15-122-20CrI1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
11 | 2501-15-125 30M0THUK Spool 1 1
12 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
13 | 375331 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 1

4-47



3502-3KAC(KDS)

/[

/
///V/n/
NS

\

PucyHok 4.17 KnanaH
Figure 4.17 Valve

4-48




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.14 1101-16-112CMN KnanaH
1101-16-112SP Valve

Kon-Bo Ha uc-

Ne
puc. O603Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue nonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T
UKHL
4.17| 1101-16-112Cl1(SP) KnanaH Valve X
1101-16-112-20CI1(SP) | KnanaH Valve x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHre HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)th'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 Konbuo 026-032-36- | Ring 026-032-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 375920 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5920-20 Mpobka Plug 1
3 |1101-16-32 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
4 |1101-16-33 BTynka Bushing 1 1
5 Konbuo C26 Ring C26
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
6 | 385479 MpyxnHa Spring 1 1
7 Wapwuk 622,225-200 | Ball B22,225-200
FOCT 3722-81 GOST 3722-81 1 1

4-49



3502-3K[C(KDS)

£

TSR ]
SN\

30 29 28 27 _ % ﬂ b

B

s %@1

B-BO
35 32 33 316 ?7 33 38 39
34\§
33
\

32W
31

1)

PucyHok 4.18 Bbnok ynpaBneHus
Figure 4.18 Control unit

4-50



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.15 1501-15-41CI Bbnok ynpasneHus
1501-15-41SP Control unit

Kon-Bo Ha uc-
norHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No T
UKHL
4.18| 1501-15-41Cr1(SP) Bnok ynpasneHus Control unit X
1501-15-41-20Cl1(SP) | Bnok ynpasneHus Control unit X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHre HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
. . N Quantity per unit
iﬁf. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
1 Konbuo 024-028-25- | Ring 024-028-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 1501-15-72 Kopnyc Housing 1 1
3 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5
4 | 2501-15-151 3arnyLuka End plug 1 1
5 1450299 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0299-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
6 | 700-37-2182-01 Mpobka Plug 2
700-37-2182-01-20 Mpobka Plug 2
7 | 1501-15-60 Kpbliwka Cover 1 1
8 | 370260 Mpobka 3 KI" 1/4" Plug 3 KG 1/4"
TY 23.1.506-91 TU 23.1.506-91 2 2
9 | 375331 Mpobka Plug 4
37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 4
10 | 38 5050-05-01 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
11 | 1501-15-46 KnanaH Valve 1 1
12 | 1501-15-49 Kopnyc Housing 1
1501-15-49-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
13 | 312501-91-157 KnnH Wedge 5 5
14 | 450298 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0298-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
15 | 1501-15-61 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
16 Bont M8-6gx25 Bolt M8-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 18 18
17 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 23 23
18 anka M8 Nut M8
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 5 5

4-51




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtso Ha
noas. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue venonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
19 | 2501-15-152 Tpyba Pipe 1 1
20 | 1501-15-57 Banuk Roller 1 1
21 MaHxeTa Collar 2.2-30x52-3

2.2-30x52-3 GOST 8752-79
OCT 8752-79 2 2

22 | 1501-15-59 Pbivar Lever 2 2
23 | 1501-15-37 Pbiyar Lever 2 2
24 | 1501-15-36 Pbiyar Lever 1 1
25 MoawwmnHmk 941/30 Bearing 941/30

OCT 4060-78 GOST 4060-78 4 4

26 | 1501-15-56 Banuk Roller 1 1

27 MoawwnnHmk 941/15 Bearing 941/15

FOCT 4060-78 GOST 4060-78 2 2
28 Konbuo 016-020-25- | Ring 016-020-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1

29 | 1501-15-55 Banuk Roller 1 1
30 | 2501-15-152-01 Tpyba Pipe 2 2
31 | 1501-15-51 30M0THUK Spool 2 2
32 | 385581-01 MpyxnHa Spring 4 4
33 | 47-59-205 Konbuo Ring 32 32
34 | 1501-15-50 30N0THUK Spool 2 2
35 | 1501-15-64 Konbuo Ring 2 2
36 | 1501-15-68 Ynop Stop 2 2
37 | 1501-15-69 Konbuo Ring 2 2
38 | 38 5391-01 MpyxuHa Spring 2 2
49 | 1501-15-52 MnyHxep Plunger 4 4
40 | 1501-15-53 TonkaTenb Pusher 2 2
41 | 38 5579-01 MpyxnHa Spring 2 2
42 | 1501-15-54 TonkaTtenb Pusher 2 2
43 | 2501-15-226 Mpoknagka Gasket 5 5

4-52



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

24 /25
}12 1314 15 16 1718 9 11 14 20 21 2223‘}7§
3 f
/ \ / \ 26
10 7P AN SN IR NN NN SRS ! i . %
27
/\H SN NS N \ /
S PR %
8 NN
AT
7 Z ZNZN ]
v Ol S i ) /%/28
N
> N
5 7, I~ 29
~~ 30
K TRl ™ 3
AN NS S SSNSSISYS AN OSSNSO
4 — S 32
33
S 34
/// s
136
//// 77 NN,
37
B
\
39 39 38 SN

PucyHok 4.19 ®puKUMOH GOPTOBON U TOPMO3 OCTAHOBOUHbIN
Figure 4.19 Steering clutch and stopping brake

4-53



3502-

3KOC(KDS)

4.16 2501-18-16-01CIN ®pUKLUNOH GOPTOBON U TOPMO3 OCTAHOBOYHbIN

2501-18-16-01SP Steering clutch and stopping brake

Kon-Bo Ha unc-
noriHeHue

puc. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL | T
4.19| 2501-18-16-01Cr1(SP) | ®pukunoH 6optoBon | Steering clutch and
1 TOPMO3 OCTaHoO- stopping brake
BOYHbIN X -
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaueHue HanmeHoBaHue vicnonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u)?]_r]]t'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 58 0865 Konbuo C165 Ring C165
MOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 -
2 |580814 Konbuo C120 Ring C120
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 3 -
3 | 2501-18-74 Konbuo Ring 1 -
4 | 580820 Konbuo C130 Ring C130
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 -
5 | 2501-18-19 BapabaH Drum 1 -
6 | 28 0359-01 Bont 3M12-6g%35 Bolt 3M12-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 -
7 2501-18-72 Konbuo Ring 1 -
8 | 2501-18-71 O6onma Casing 1 -
9 | 2501-18-54 Kpblwka Cover 1 -
10 Mposonoka KC1,6 Wire KC1.6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 4m -
11 | 28 5517-02 bont Bolt 36 -
12 | 315220 Lanba Washer 36 -
13 | 2501-18-103CrI1(SP) HOunck Disk 7 -
14 | 2501-18-22 BapabaH Drum 2 -
15 | 2501-18-31 [wck Disk 6 -
16 | 2501-18-70 MopLueHb Piston 1 -
17 | 2501-18-108CIrl1(SP) bapabaH Drum 1 -
18 | 2501-12-181-26 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 1 -
19 | 315220 Lanba Washer 36 -
20 | 2501-18-106CT1(SP) MakeT gnckos Gear pack 1 -
21 | 2501-18-59 MopleHb Piston 1 -
22 | 2501-18-64 Konbuo HaxumHoe Thrust ring 1 -
23 | 2501-18-33-01 Kopnyc Housing 1 -

4-54




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
. . —— Quantity per unit
IT\lc:)s. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
24 Konbuo 039-045-36- | Ring 039-045-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668 TU 2531-
TY 2531-260- 260-00146245-00
00146245-00 3 -
25 | 325475 WTndpt Pin 3 -
26 | 2501-12-181-05 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 1 -
27 | 2501-18-62 Konbuo Ring 1 -
28 | 2501-12-181-03 Konbuo ynnoTHu- Sealing ring
TernbHoEe 1 -
29 Konbuo 022-026-25- | Ring 022-026-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00146245-00 00146245-00 3 -
30 | 2501-18-50 Crynuua Hub 2 -
31 MoawwnnHmk 1000924 | Bearing 1000924
FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 3 -
32 | 700-32-2074 WtndT Pin 2 -
33 | 2501-18-65 Konbuo ynnotHu- Sealing ring
TenbHoe 4 -
34 | 2501-18-78 Ban Shaft 1 -
35 | 281391 BonTt 3M12-6g%110 Bolt 3M12-6gx110
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 -
36 | 310225 Llanta Washer 12 -
37 | 2501-18-28 Tapenka Plate 4 -
38 MogwmnHuk 124 Bearing 124
FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 1 -
39 | 325382 WTtndt Pin 4 -

4-55



3502-3KC(KDS)

4.17 2501-18-106CI [MakeT auckon
2501-18-106SP Gear pack

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaveHune HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(}t]y per unit
No UKHL | T
4.20| 2501-18-106CTr1(SP) MakeT anckos \Gear pack X -
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No Konnuyectso Ha
' MCnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tity per unit
No UKHL | T
1 Mpoeonoka KC1,6 Wire KC1.6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,9m -
2 | 2501-18-103CMN(SP) | Ouck Disk 9 -
3 | 2501-18-31 Owck Disk 8 -
4 2501-18-58 Ounck Disk 1 -
1 2 3 4
SO o rl/ m I‘I\ m IL\ [l A—\
Y A
2\7\7Z\ 7\ N7V 7V NN
1
TV
N \
g
N
%
N % N g N g N % N g N g N g N é

|
T T 1)

PucyHok 4.20 lNakeT auckos
Figure 4.20 Gear pack

4-56



3502-3K[C(KDS)

(17

oL

PucyHok 4.21 YcTtaHOBKa peayKropa npuMBofa HacocoB

Figure 4.21 Pump drive reduction gear mounting

4-57



3502-3KC(KDS)

4.18 2502-20-6-02CI1 YcTtaHOBKa peAyKTopa npMBoaa HacocoB
2502-20-6-02SP Pump drive reduction gear mounting

Kon-Bo Ha unc-

Ne
puc. O60o3Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(}t]y per unit
No T
UKHL
4.21| 2502-20-6-02CT1(SP) YcTtaHoBKka pegykto- | Pump drive reduction
pa npuBoda HacocoB | gear mounting X
2502-20-6-02-20CT1(SP) | YctaHoBKa pegykto- | Pump drive reduction
pa npvBOoAa HAacocoB | gear mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;;tlty per unit
No UkHL | T
1 | 400-10-8 MnaHka Strip 1 1
2 | 440093 Mpobka Plug 2 2
3 | 2501-20-113-01Crl1(SP) | Pykas Hose 1
2501-20-113-01-20CI
-20SP | Pykas Hose 1
4 | 401-10-1 YronbHuK Angle-piece 1
401-10-1-20 YronbHuK Angle-piece 1
5 | 44 0006 Mpobka Plug 2 2
6 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 8 8
7 | 2501-20-58 YTronbHUK Angle-piece 2 2
8 | 2501-20-8 Bont 3axmumHon Clamp bolt 4
2501-20-8-20 Bont 3axmumHon Clamp bolt 4
9 | 2501-20-59 Wryuep Pipe union 3
2501-20-59-20 Wryuep Pipe union 3
10 | 2501-20-113Cr1(SP) PykaB Hose 2
2501-20-113-20CT1(SP) | Pykas Hose 2
11 | 2502-20-13-02Cl1(SP) | PegykTtop npusoda Pump drive reduction
HacocoB gear 1
2502-20-13-02-20CI1 Penyktop npusoaa Pump drive reduction
-20SP HacocoB gear 1
12 | 2501-20-113-02CTl1(SP) | Pykas Hose 1
2501-20-113-02-20CI1
-20SP | Pykas Hose 1
13 | 2501-14-12CT1(SP) MmapoTtpaHcdopma-
TOp Torque converter 1
2501-14-12-20Crl1(SP) | NmgpoTpaHcdopma-
TOp Torque converter 1

4-58




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HauyeHne HanmeHoBaHue uenonxexne
. . —— Quantity per unit
IT\lc:)s. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL

14 | 46-18-65 LWTyuep Pipe union 1 1
15 Konbuo 12x16 Ring 12x16

MH4152-62 MH4152-62 1 1
16 BonTt Bolt

M16-6gx45 M16-6gx45

FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 10 10
17 LLlan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT

OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 12 12
18 bonTt Bolt

M16x1,5-6g%60 M16x1.5-6g%60

FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 2 2
19 | 305250 [fanka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5

FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2

30 5250-20 ["anka M16x1,5 Nut M16x1.5

FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 2
20 | 2501-20-57 YTronbHUK Angle-piece 1 1
21 | 2501-20-58-01 YronbHUK Angle-piece 1 1

4-59



3502-3KIAC(KDS)

PucyHok 4.22 PepyKktop npuMBofa HacocoB

Figure 4.22 Pump drive reduction gear

4-60



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.19 2502-20-13-02CI1 PepykTop npuBoAa HacocoB
2502-20-13-02SP Pump drive reduction gear

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue venonxenme
. . . —— Q-ty per unit
Ilz\ll%. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
4.22,| 2502-20-13-02Cl1(SP) | Pegyktop npuBoaa Pump drive reduction
4.23 HacocoB gear X
2502-20-13-02-20CTI1 Pegyktop npueoga Pump drive reduction
-20SP HacocoB gear X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtso Ha
" McrnonHeHve
nos. Ob6o3HaveHne HavnmeHoBaHune
. . N Quantity per unit
I;’\ltz)s. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
1 | 280590 Pbim-Bont M16 Eye-bolt M16
FOCT 4751-73 GOST 4751-73 2
28 0590-20 Peim-Bont M16 Eye-bolt M16
FOCT 4751-73 GOST 4751-73 2
2 | 285330 BonTt Bolt 24
28 5330-20 BonT Bolt 24
3 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1.6-0-S
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74) 4m 4m

4-61



3502-3K[C(KDS)

N

D

I —

46

B-B
1 50
5 2
6
7 17
3 g
\5 48
4
6
7
4
51
2 49
43
8
B-B
21 32
6 -
7 ( 28
24 7 /
23 NN 777 e 7
Z 30
29 / 2 §/31
22 !
27\=~-~H //1%%
1] S 7
\;‘. é
i )
NERY
\
25

2502-20-13-02CT11

53—

™~

PucyHok 4.23 Pepyktop npuBoaa HacocoB
Figure 4.23 Pump drive reduction gear

4-62




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonuuyecTtso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . N Quantity per unit
I;’\l(z)s. Designation Denomination VXTI .
UKHL
1 | 450104 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
45 0104-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
2 MoawwunHuk 116A Bearing 116A
FOCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 6 6
3 | 2502-20-49 Crynuua Hub 2 2
4 | 700-58-2462 Konbuo C58 Ring C58
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
5 | 2501-20-108Crl1(SP) Kpblwka Cover 2
2501-20-108-20CrI1(SP) | Kpblwka Cover 2
6 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 27 27
7 Bont M12-6gx25 Bolt M12-6gx25
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 31 31
8 | 2501-20-56 LectepHa Gear 2 2
9 | 404-20-14 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1
404-20-14-20 lMpocTaBka Spacer 1
10 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1.6-0-C
FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 am am
11 | 28 0359 Bont 3M12-6gx45 Bolt 3M12-6gx45
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 23
28 0359-20 Bont 3M12-6gx45 Bolt 3M12-6gx45
rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 23
12 | 28 5330 BonTt Bolt 4
28 5330-20 BonTt Bolt 4
13 | 28 5120 BonTt Bolt 4
28 5120-20 BonTt Bolt 4
14 Konbuo 075-081-36- | Ring 075-081-36-2-
2-UPM1-1314-1 IRP-1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 1 1
15 | 2501-20-52 Kpbliwka Cover 1
2501-20-52-20 Kpbliwka Cover 1
16 ManxeTa 125.150.12 | Collar 125.150.12
BAFUDSLX7 BAFUDSLX7
ApT1.Ne334229 Art.Ne334229 1 1
17 | 2502-2-5-01 CrakaH Sleeve 1 1
18 Konbuo 205-215-46- | Ring 205-215-46-2-3
2-3 GOST 18829-73
rOCT 18829-73 1 1
19 | 32 5385 Wrndt Pin 1 1
20 | 2501-20-17 LectepHa Gear 1 1
21 | 2501-20-32 Kpblwka Cover 2
2501-20-32-20 Kpbliwwka Cover 2
22 | 58 0680 Konbuo C85 Ring C85
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 2 2
23 MogwmnHmk 6022 Bearing 6022
(morn. 3ameHa Ha (replacement for pos.
nos.24) 24 is allowed) 4 4

4-63




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonunyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
24 MoawwunHuk 122 Bearing 122
OCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75
(oonyckaetcs 3ame- | (replacement for pos.
Ha Ha no3.23) 23 is allowed) 4 4
25 | 450103 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
45 0103-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 2
26 | 2501-20-54 Kopnyc Housing 1
2501-20-54-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
27 | 2501-20-103CTl1(SP) LLlecTtepHs Gear 2 2
28 | 404-20-8 Kpbliwka Cover 2
404-20-8-20 Kpblwka Cover 2
29 | 2502-20-20 Ctynuua Hub 2 2
30 | 280515 Bont M16x1,5-6g%25 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
28 0515-20 Bont M16x1,5-6g%25 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
31 Wanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4
32 | 500132 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
33 MoawnnHuK Bearing
42215KM 42215KM
FOCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75 2 2
34 | 2501-20-29 MnaHka Strip 1 1
35 | 28 0339 Bont 3M12-6g%30 Bolt 3M12-6gx%30
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 4
28 0339-20 Bont 3M12-6g%30 Bolt 3M12-6gx%30
rOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 4
36 | 404-20-7 Ocb 1 1
37 | 580821 Konbuo C130 Ring C130
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
38 | 2501-20-104CTr1(SP) LLlecTepHs Gear 2 2
39 MoawmnHuk 222A Bearing 222A
OCT 8338-75 GOST 8338-75 4 4
40 | 58 0760 Konbuo C100 Ring S100
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
41 | 580910 Konbuo C200 Ring C200
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
42 | 2501-20-7 LectepHa Gear 1 1
43 | 58 0818 Konbuo C125 Ring C125
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 3 3
44 | 2502-20-8 Konbuo Ring 1 1
45 | 2502-20-9 Onopa Support 1 1
46 | 28 0379 Bont 3M12-6gx65 Bolt 3M12-6gx65
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0379-20 Bont 3M12-6gx65 Bolt 3M12-6gx65
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4

4-64




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue venonHenme
. . —— Quantity per unit
IT\lcz)s. Designation Denomination VXN .
UKHL
47 Konbuo 115-125-58- | Ring 115-125-58-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
48 | 2501-20-33 Kpbliwka Cover 2
2501-20-33-20 Kpbliwwka Cover 2
49 | 2501-20-51 BTynka Bushing 2 2
50 | 2501-20-50 BTynka Bushing 2 2
51 Konbuo 100-110-58- | Ring 100-110-58-
NPIMi314-1 IRP1314-1
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY38.005.204-84 TU38.005.204-84 2 2
52 | 700-37-2182-01 Mpobka Plug 2
700-37-2182-01-20 Mpobka Plug 2
53 | 3502-20-2 Crynuua Hub 1 1
54 | 400462 BTynka Bushing 10 10

4-65



3502-3KAC(KDS)

2601-15-10-03CTI1

13

|
I
m @)

NN

)

N~

14
15

16

18 17

PucyHok 4.24 ®dunbTtp

Figure 4.24 Filter

4-66



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

4.20 2601-15-10-02CIM/-03CMN  ®dunbTp
2601-15-10-02SP/-03SP  Filter
No Kon-Bo Ha uc-
puc. O603Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue nonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%y per unit
No T
UKHL
4.24| 2601-15-10-02CI1(SP) | ®dunbTp (Npasbii) Filter (right) X
2601-15-10-02-20CTI1
-20SP dunbTp Filter X
2601-15-10-03CrI1(SP) | ®unbTp (NeBbii) Filter (left) X
2601-15-10-03-20CTI1
-20SP dunbTp Filter X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHre HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %J)Z[I]t'ty per unit
No T
UKHL
1 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
2 | 375331 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5331-20 Mpobka Plug 1
3 | 46-15-145-02 Kopnyc nesbii (go- Left housing (re-
nycKaeTcsl 3aMeHa placement for pos.4
Ha nos.4) is allowed) 1
46-15-145-02-20 Kopnyc nesbin Left housing 1
4 | 46-15-144-02 Kopnyc npaebinn (go- | Right housing (re-
nyckaeTcsa 3ameHa placement for pos.3
Ha nos.3) is allowed) 1
46-15-144-02-20 Kopnyc npaBbin Right housing 1
5 Konbuo 024-028-25- | Ring 024-028-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
6 | A64.23.000 Mpobka cnmBHas Drain plug 1 1
7 | 2601-15-100-01CTr1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1
2601-15-100-01-20CI1 | Kopniyc Housing
-20SP 1
8 AneMeHT unbT- Filtering element
pytoLmimn EFM 020.1012040
OO®M 020.1012040 TU3117.008.
TY 3117.008. 00232058 -97
00232058-97 1

4-67




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.

Fig. No
KonuyecTtso Ha

ncrnonHeHue

nos. O06o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
8 OnemMmeHT punbT- Filtering element

pytoLmin EFM 020.1012040T2

O®M 020.1012040T2 | TU3117.008.

TY 3117.008. 00232058 -97

00232058-97 1
9 Konbuo 135-145-58- | Ring 135-145-58-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY2531-260- TU2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
10 Konbuo 060-070-58- | Ring 060-070-58-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
11 | 3500-15-6 KnanaH Valve 1 1
12 | 3500-15-16 LLlanta Washer 10 10
13 | 700-38-2641 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1
14 | A64.20.010 3arnyLuka End plug 1 1
15 | 3500-15-9 Ynop Stop 1 1
16 | 3500-15-16CrI1(SP) Mpobka Plug 1

3500-15-16-20CrI1(SP) | NMpobka Plug 1

17 | 3500-15-8 BTynka Bushing 1 1
18 | 38 5278 MpyxvHa Spring 1 1

4-68




3502-3K[C(KDS)

24 32 33 35 37
34 36

PucyHok 4.25 lNepepaya 6opToBas
Figure 4.25 Final drive

4-69



3502-3KC(KDS)

4.21 3501-19-12CI Nepepaya 6opToBas
3501-19-12SP Final drive

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL | T

4.25| 3501-19-12CrI1(SP) Mepepava 6optoBasa | Final drive X
3501-19-12-20CI(SP) | Nepepava 6optoBasa | Final drive X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyectBo Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnontxenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u)?]_r]]t'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 Konbuo 018-022-25- | Ring 018-022-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY2531-260- TU2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4
2 | 3501-19-11 LectepHa Gear 1 1
3 | 3501-19-12 MydbTa Coupling 1 1
4 MoawnnHuK Bearing

2007140M 2007140M

TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89 1 1
5 MoawwnnHmk 2007948 | Bearing 2007948

TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89 1 1
6 | 700-32-2180-01 WTndT Pin 4 4
7 | 3501-19-103CTl1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1

3501-19-103-20Cr1(SP) | Kopnyc Housing 1

8 | 700-32-2158 WtndT Pin 2 2
9 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY2531-260- TU2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 5 5

10 | 375516 Mpobka Plug 3

37 5516-20 Mpobka Plug 3

11 | 3501-19-25 LecTtepHsa Gear 1 1

12 | 28 0819 BonTt M24x2-6gx55 Bolt M24x2-6gx55

rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24 24

13 | 3501-19-26 Crynuua Hub 1 1

14 | 3501-19-22 Konbuo ynopHoe Thrust ring 1 1

15 Konbuo Ring

240-250-58-2-3 240-250-58-2-3
rOCT 18829-73 GOST 18829-73 1 1
16 | 2501-19-64 BTynka Bushing 1 1
2501-19-67 MnaHka Strip 10 10
17 | TT2501-19-6 Kpbliwwka Cover 1 1

4-70




3502-3KI0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne Konuuyectso Ha
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnomnHeHne
. . —— Quantity per unit
I?\IC:)S. Designation Denomination VX .
UKHL
18 | 700-58-2092 Konbuo C120 Ring C120
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
19 MoawwunHuk 12228M | Bearing 12228M
FOCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75 2 2
20 | 58 0930 Konbuo C250 Ring C250
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 1 1
21 | 2501-19-12 Konbuo Ring 2 2
22 | 2501-19-40 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 2 2
23 | 3501-19-37 Kopnyc Housing 1
3501-19-37-20 Kopnyc Housing 1
24 Konbuo 205-215-46- | Ring 205-215-46-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
25 MoawwunHuk 4222111 | Bearing 422211
FOCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75 2 2
26 | 3501-19-27 LecTepHsa Gear 1 1
27 ManxeTa 95-120-12 | Collar 95-120-12
BABSL AS DIN3761 | BABSL AS DIN3761
(Art.-Nr.2315) (Art.-Nr.2315) 1 1
28 | 40 0468-22 Konbuo Ring 1 1
29 | 40 0468-38 Konbuo Ring 1 1
30 | 28 0835 Bont M24x2-6gx75 | Bolt M24x2-6g%x75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32
28 0835-20 Bont M24x2-6gx75 | Bolt M24x2-6g%x75
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32
31 Lan6a 24T Washer 24T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 32 32
32 | 580676 Konbuo C80 Washer 24T
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 6402-70 1 1
33 | 2501-19-63 Kpblwka Cover 1 1
34 Konbuo 069-075-36- | Ring 069-075-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
35 | 2501-19-80-04 BonTt Bolt 27
2501-19-80-04-20 BonTt Bolt 27
36 | 300420 Manka Nut 27
30 0420-20 anka Nut 27
37 | 3501-19-33 Crynuua Hub 1
3501-19-33-20 Crynuua Hub 1
38 | 280730 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx60 M20x1.5-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 35
28 0730-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx60 M20x1.5-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 35

4-71




3502-3KC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtso Ha
ncrnonHeHue

nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Qy;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
39 Wanba 20.0T Washer 20.0T
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 35 35
40 | 40 0468-30 Konbuo Ring 1 1
41 | 3501-19-104CTr1(SP) Boawuno Carrier 1
3501-19-104-20CrI1(SP) | Boguno Carrier 1
42 Konbuo 190-195-36- | Ring 190-195-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
43 | 3501-19-29 Kpbliwka Cover 1
3501-19-29-20 Kpblwka Cover 1
44 | 2501-19-28 Marta Thrust journal 2 2
45 | 3501-19-28 LecTtepHsa Gear 1 1
46 | 280731 BonT Bolt 3M20x1.5-
3M20x1,5-6gx60 6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 12
47 Mposonoka 1,6-0-C Wire 1,6-0-C GOST
FOCT 3282-74 3282-74 4m 4m
48 Bont M12-6gx%30 Bolt M12-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
49 Wanba 12.0T Washer 12.0T
rOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
51 | 3501-19-21 Maney Pin 12 12
50 | 3501-19-23 Lan6a Washer 1 1
52 | 2501-19-113CT1(SP) Mpobka marHuTHas Magnet plug 1 1
53 Konbuo 045-050-30- | Ring 045-050-30-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY2531-260- TU2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
54 | 2501-19-61 Kpbliwwka Cover 1 1
55 | 28 5330 Bont Bolt 28 28
56 | 37 0150-08 Mpo6ka 4-kr Plug 4-kg
1/8745.089 1/8745.089
TY 23.1.506-91 TU 23.1.506-91 4 4
57 | 2501-19-62 Kpbliwka Cover 1
2501-19-62-20 Kpbliwka Cover 1
58 | 3501-19-41 CekTtop 3ybuarbi Gear quadrant 3 3
59 | 3501-19-41-01 CekTop 3yb4arbi Gear quadrant 3 3

4-72




A

L L

5

4

3 1
o™

1

2 o
N

PucyHok 4.26 Boauno
Figure 4.26 Carrier

4-73

3502-3KC(KDS)



3502-3KC(KDS)

4,22 3501-19-104CN Boawuno

3501-19-104SP Carrier

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O6o3HayeHne HavnmeHoBaHue vicnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y%_tly per unit
No UKHL | T

4.26| 3501-19-104Cr1(SP) Boawuno Carrier x
3501-19-104-20CI(SP) | Boguno Carrier X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnuyecTteo Ha
nos. O06o3HayeHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonxexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u)?]_r]]t'ty per unit
No T

UKHL

1 Mpoeonoka 1,6-0-C | Wire 1.6-0-C

FOCT 3282-74 GOST 3282-74 1 1
2 28 0339 Bont 3M12-6g%30 Bolt 3M12-6gx%30

FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 16 16
3 3501-19-19 Llanta Washer 4 4
4 MoawnnHuK Bearing

42314K1M 42314K1M

FOCT 8328-75 GOST 8328-75 8 8
5 | 3501-19-18 BTynka Bushing 4 4
6 | 3501-19-5 Boguno Carrier 1

3501-19-5-20 Boawuno Carrier 1

7 | 3501-19-10 Catennut Satellite 4 4
8 58 0850 Konbuo C150 Ring C150

FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
9 3501-19-20 Konbuo Ring 8 8
10 | 3501-19-13 Ocb Axle 4 4
11 Konbuo 088-095-46- | Ring 088-095-46-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY2531-260- TU2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 4 4

4-74



3502-3KI0C(KDS)

12

O
OO v v

.

—

C
m\

€

NN

PucyHok 4.27 Ban kapaaHHbIN
Figure 4.27 Cardan shaft

4-75



3502-3KC(KDS)

4.23 81-4250010-30 Ban kapaaHHbIN
81-4250010-30 Cardan shaft

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3HayeHne HaumeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]_tly per unit
No T
UKHL
4.27| 81-4250010-30 Ban kapgaHHbii | Cardan shaft x x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyectBo Ha
MUCnoJiHeHNne
nos. O6o3HaveHne HaumeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;;tlty per unit
No ukHL | T
1 540-22010049-b dnaHew, BUIKa Fork flange 2 2
2 | 804709A2C10 MopawwunHuk ponuko- | Needle roller bearing
Bbl/l UronbyaThbIn
TYBHWIMM.065-99 TUVNIPP.065-99 8 8
3 | 525-22010040-10 Kpblwka nogwunnHu- | Bearing cover
Ka 8 8
4 | 525-22010041-11 MnactunHa cTtonop- Locking plate
Has 8 8
5 | 340161 Bont M10x1-6g%30 | Bolt M10x1-6gx30
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 16 16
6 Cwmaska 158M Lubricant 158M
TY38.301-40-25-94 | TU38.301-40-25-94 | 0,2 kr | 0,2 kr
7 | 7522-2201026-10 KpecToBuHa Cross-piece 2 2
8 | 7806-2205070 MnacTtmHa 6anaH- Balancing plate (re-
cupHas (gonyckaeT- | placement for pos. 9,
cs 3ameHa Ha nos.9, | 10, 11 allowed)
10, 11) 4 4
9 | 7806-2205071 MnacTtmHa 6banaH- Balancing plate (re-
cvpHas (gonyckaeT- | placement for pos. 8
cs 3ameHa Ha nos.8) | allowed) 3 3
10 | 7806-2205072 MnacTtmHa 6anaH- Balancing plate(re-
cupHas (gonyckaeT- | placement for pos. 8
cs 3ameHa Ha nos.8) | allowed) 3 3
11 | 7806-2205073 MNnactuHa 6anaH- Balancing plate(re-
cupHas (gonyckaeT- | placement for pos. 8
cs1 3aMeHa Ha no3.8) | allowed) 2 2
12 | 7522-2201026-36 YnnoTtHeHue Topuo- | End sealing
BOe 8 8

4-76




